Central Europe 160.8 167.9 328.7 64.3 66.2 130.4 +150.3% +153.7% +152.0%

Scandinavia & East.

Europe

121.3 119.5 240.8 -  -

- n/a n/a n/a

United Kingdom and

Ireland
94.8 101.7

196.6 -  -

- n/a n/a n/a

Southern Europe 57.8 69.2 126.9 55.5 68.3 123.8 +4.0% +1.2% +2.5%

Latin America 63.5 62.0 125.5 38.8 48.7 87.5 +63.4% +27.4% +43.4%

Others 4.7 4.9 9.6 5.0 4.4 9.4 -7.3% +12.7% +2.0%

Total 744.8 789.0 1,533.9 400.6 445.2 845.8 +86,0% +77.2% +81.4%

« Others » includes Manufacturing Entities and Holdings.

Percentage change calculations are based on actual figures.

Reported organic revenue growth

(EUR million)
Q1 organic growth Q2 organic growth H1 organic growth

France +1.4% +2.4% +1.9%

Central Europe -0.3% -1.9% -1.1%

Scandinavia & East. Europe n/a n/a n/a

United Kingdom and Ireland n/a n/a n/a

Southern Europe +4.0% +1.2% +2.5%

Latin America +18.8% +9.3% +13.5%

Others -9.7% +0.6% -5.4%

Total +3.1% +2.3% +2.7%

« Others » includes Manufacturing Entities and Holdings.

Percentage change calculations are based on actual figures.

Revenue pro forma for the acquisition of Berendsen

(EUR million)

Q1

2018

Q2

H1

Q1

2017

Q2

H1

Q1

Var.

Q2

H1

France 242.1 263.8 505.9 237.0 257.6 494.6 +2.2% +2.4% +2.3%

Central Europe 160.8 167.9 328.7 159.6 160.3 320.0 +0.7% +4.5% +2.6%

Scandinavia & East. Europe 121.3 119.5 240.8 122.0 118.4 240.4 -0.6% +0.9% +0.1%

United Kingdom & Ireland 94.8 101.7 196.6 99.6 104.7 204.3 -5.0% -2.9% -3.9%

Southern Europe 57.8 69.2 126.9 55.5 68.3 123.8 +4.0% +1.2% +2.5%

Latin America 63.5 62.0 125.5 38.8 48.7 87.5 +63.4% +27.4% +43.4%

Others 4.7 4.9 9.6 5.1 4.8 9.9 -9.5% +1.5% -4.1%

Total 744.8 789.0 1,533.9 717.6 762.8 1,480.5 +3.8% +3.3% +3.6%

« Others » includes Manufacturing Entities and Holdings.

Percentage change calculations are based on actual figures.

Elis – 2018 Half-Year Financial Report

10

Organic revenue growth pro forma for the acquisition of Berendsen

(EUR million)
Q1 organic growth Q2 organic growth H1 organic growth

France +1.4% +2.4% +1.9%

Central Europe +1.1% +0.8% +0.9%

Scandinavia & East. Europe +2.5% +4.1% +3.3%

United Kingdom and Ireland -2.8% -1.2% -2.0%

Southern Europe +4.0% +1.2% +2.5%

Latin America +18.8% +9.3% +13.5%

Others -9.5% +0.6% -5.1%

Total +2.1% +2.1% +2.1%

[…]

retirement benefit expense for the period corresponds to 50% of the estimated expense

for full-year 2018, based on data used at December 31, 2017, extrapolated for any

significant changes in assumptions (change in discount rates).

1.5 SEASONAL REVENUES

Revenue, recurring operating income (before other income and expense) and all

operating indicators are subject to low seasonal fluctuations, with the exception of tourism

and summer vacation periods which impact activity at certain centers. The extent of the

Elis – 2018 Half-Year Financial Report 35

seasonal impact varies in the countries in which the Group operates. Consequently, the

interim results for the period from January 1 to June 30, 2018 are not necessarily

representative of the results that may be expected for full-year 2018.

1.6 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR-YEAR

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following tables present the adjustments related to previous business combinations

compared to the income statement as of June 30, 2017 included in the condensed interim

consolidated financial statements and the previously published financial statements as of

December 31, 2017.

(In millions of euros) 2017 IFRS 3 2017

published restated

(unaudited)

Revenue 845.8 - 845.8

Cost of linen, equipment and other consumables (136.5) - (136.5)

Processing costs (334.3) (0.2) (334.5)

Distribution costs (135.0) - (135.0)

Gross margin 239.9 (0.2) 239.7

Selling, general and administrative expenses (141.4) - (141.4)

Impairment loss on trade and other receivables (1.7) - (1.7)

Operating income before other income and expense and amortization of customer relationships 96.8 (0.2) 96.5

Amortization of customer relationships (23.5) (0.9) (24.3)

Goodwill impairment - - -

Other income and expense (11.0) - (11.0)

Operating income 62.3 (1.1) 61.2

Net financial expense (26.9) - (26.9)

Income (loss) before tax 35.4 (1.1) 34.3

Income tax benefit (expense) (15.6) 0.4 (15.2)

Share of net income of equity-accounted companies - -

Net income (loss) from continuing operations 19.9 (0.7) 19.1

Net income (loss) 19.9 (0.7) 19.1

Attributable to:

- owners of the parent 19.5 (0.7) 18.7

- non-controlling interests 0.4 - 0.4

Elis – 2018 Half-Year Financial Report 36

(In millions of euros) Dec. 31, 2017 IFRS 3 Dec. 31, 2017

published restated

(unaudited)

Goodwill 4,335.5 (67.4) 4,268.1

Intangible assets 378.8 44.9 423.7

Property, plant and equipment 1,744.5 27.3 1,771.8

Equity-accounted companies - - -

Other investments 0.1 0.0 0.1

Other non-current assets 6.8 17.6 24.5

Deferred tax assets 46.9 2.6 49.5

Employee benefit assets 16.4 - 16.4

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 6,529.0 25.0 6,554.0

Inventories 127.2 (0.7) 126.4

Contract assets - - -

Trade and other receivables 705.6 (0.1) 705.5

Current tax assets 18.2 (0.1) 18.1

Other assets 30.9 (0.5) 30.4

Cash and cash equivalents 416.4 (0.0) 416.4

Assets held for sale 1.0 - 1.0

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,299.3 (1.4) 1,297.9

TOTAL ASSETS 7,828.4 23.6 7,852.0

Elis – 2018 Half-Year Financial Report 37

(In millions of euros) Dec. 31, 2017 IFRS 3 Dec. 31, 2017

published restated

(unaudited)

Share capital 219.4 219.4

Additional paid-in capital 3,025.7 3,025.7

Treasury share reserve (0.7) (0.7)

Other reserves 0.7 0.7

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (189.1) 0.4 (188.7)

Other components of equity (110.2) - (110.2)

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT 2,945.8 0.4 2,946.2

NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 9.2 (0.3) 8.9

TOTAL EQUITY 2,955.0 0.2 2,955.1

Non-current provisions 39.7 21.4 61.0

Employee benefit liabilities 96.6 (0.0) 96.6

Non-current borrowings 2,060.9 0.0 2,060.9

Deferred tax liabilities 244.1 2.1 246.2

Other non-current liabilities 12.6 (0.0) 12.6

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,453.8 23.5 2,477.3

Current provisions 15.2 0.8 16.1

Current tax liabilities 21.8 (0.0) 21.8

Trade and other payables 277.5 (0.0) 277.5

Contract liabilities -

Other liabilities 462.8 (0.8) 462.0

Bank overdrafts and current borrowings 1,642.2 - 1,642.2

Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,419.6 (0.0) 2,419.5

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 7,828.4 23.6 7,852.0

Elis – 2018 Half-Year Financial Report 38

(In millions of euros) 2017 IFRS 3 2017

published restated

(unaudited)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME (LOSS) 19.9 (0.7) 19.1

Depreciation, amortization and provisions 163.7 1.1 164.8

Portion of grants transferred to income (0.1) (0.1)

Goodwill impairment - - -

Share-based payments 4.1 4.1

Discounting adjustment on provisions and retirement benefits 0.4 0.4

Net gains and losses on disposal of assets 0.5 0.5

Share of net income of equity-accounted companies - -

Other (0.1) (0.1)

Dividends received (from non-consolidated entities) (0.0) (0.0)

CASH FLOWS AFTER FINANCE COSTS AND TAX 188.4 0.4 188.8

Net finance costs 26.3 26.3

Income tax expense 15.6 (0.4) 15.2

CASH FLOWS BEFORE FINANCE COSTS AND TAX 230.3 - 230.3

Income tax paid (25.4) (25.4)

Change in inventories (1.4) (1.4)

Change in trade, other receivables and contract assets (37.5) (37.5)

Change in other assets (5.1) (5.1)

Change in trade and other payables 13.1 13.1

Change in contract liabilities and other liabilities (7.4) (7.4)

Other changes (0.1) (0.1)

Employee benefits 0.3 0.3

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 166.9 - 166.9

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of intangible assets (6.9) (6.9)

Proceeds from sale of intangible assets - -

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (157.4) (157.4)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment (0.1) (0.1)

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired (395.7) - (395.7)

Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash transferred 1.0 1.0

Changes in loans and advances (0.0) (0.0)

Dividends from equity-accounted companies 0.0 0.0

Investment grants 0.0 0.0

NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (559.2) - (559.2)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Capital increase 313.4 313.4

Treasury shares 1.3 1.3

Dividends paid

- to owners of the parent (51.9) (51.9)

- to non-controlling interests (0.1) (0.1)

Change in borrowings (1) 66.5 66.5

- Proceeds from new borrowings 1,124.7 1,124.7

- Repayment of borrowings (1,058.2) (1,058.2)

Net interest paid (36.4) (36.4)

Other flows related to financing activities (0.3) (0.3)

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES 292.6 - 292.6

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (99.7) - (99.7)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 165.2 165.2

Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (10.4) (10.4)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 55.1 (0.0) 55.1

(1) Net change in credit lines

Elis – 2018 Half-Year Financial Report 39

IFRS 3 "Business combinations"

IFRS 3 requires previously published comparative periods to be retrospectively restated for

business combinations (recognition of the final fair value of the assets acquired and the

liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed when this fair value was provisionally

determined at the previous balance sheet date).

The amount of allocated goodwill shown in the condensed interim consolidated financial

statements is higher by €67.4 million than that presented in the consolidated financial